

Nos. 18-260 and 18-268

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF MAUI, HAWAII, PETITIONER

v.

HAWAII WILDLIFE FUND, ET AL.

KINDER MORGAN ENERGY PARTNERS, L.P., ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

UPSTATE FOREVER, ET AL.

*ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH AND FOURTH CIRCUITS*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ERIC GRANT
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

ALLON KEDEM
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JUDY B. HARVEY
MATTHEW R. OAKES
FREDERICK H. TURNER
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	2
Discussion:	
A. Review is warranted to resolve a circuit conflict on the question whether the CWA’s prohibition on the unpermitted discharge of pollutants covers activities that cause pollutants to be conveyed through groundwater to waters of the United States.....	9
B. The Court should not review the other questions presented by petitioners.....	17
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	3, 7, 15
<i>Hamker v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.</i> , 756 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1985).....	18, 19
<i>Hernandez v. Esso Standard Oil Co.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D.P.R. 2009)	13
<i>Kentucky Waterways Alliance v. Kentucky Utils. Co.</i> , 905 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2018), petition for reh’g denied, No. 18-5115 (6th Cir. Nov. 26, 2018).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	5, 10
<i>Sierra Club v. Virginia Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 3d 601 (E.D. Va. 2015)	13
<i>Tennessee Clean Water Network v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 905 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2018), petition for reh’g pending, No. 17-6155 (6th Cir. filed Oct. 22, 2018)	11, 12, 13

IV

Case—Continued:	Page
<i>26 Crown Assocs., LLC v. Greater New Haven Reg'l Water Pollution Control Auth.</i> , No. 15-cv-1439, 2017 WL 2960506 (D. Conn. July 11, 2017), appeal pending, No. 17-2426 (2d Cir. argued Apr. 18, 2018)	13

Statutes and rule:

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	2
§ 404, 33 U.S.C. 1344	3
33 U.S.C. 1251(a)	2
33 U.S.C. 1251(b)	2
33 U.S.C. 1252(a)	17
33 U.S.C. 1254(a)(5)	17
33 U.S.C. 1282(b)(2)	17
33 U.S.C. 1288(b)(2)	17
33 U.S.C. 1311(a)	2, 9, 17
33 U.S.C. 1314(a)	17
33 U.S.C. 1314(f)	17
33 U.S.C. 1319	3, 14
33 U.S.C. 1329	17
33 U.S.C. 1342(a)	3
33 U.S.C. 1342(b)	3
33 U.S.C. 1342(b)(7)	14
33 U.S.C. 1342(d)	3
33 U.S.C. 1362(6)	13
33 U.S.C. 1362(7)	2
33 U.S.C. 1362(12)(A)	1, 2, 9, 12, 13
33 U.S.C. 1362(14)	2, 13
33 U.S.C. 1365	3
33 U.S.C. 1365(a)(1)	3
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. 6901 <i>et seq.</i>	11

V

Statute and rule—Continued:	Page
Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 U.S.C. 300f <i>et seq.</i>	4
6th Cir. R. 35(b)	12

Miscellaneous:

83 Fed. Reg. 7126 (Feb. 20, 2018)	1, 4, 17
